supplier support, which is expected to facilitate the optimal stocking of the Company’s retail outlets.

10. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

 The effects of the Proposed Transactions on the Company’s share capital structure, Net Asset Value (NAV) and
shareholding structure are illustrated in the tables below.

10.1. Effects of the Rights Offer
10.1.1.Effects on share capital structure

 As at 23 May 2025, being the last practicable date prior to the publication of this Abridged Circular, OKZL’s share
capital structure, pre and post the Rights Offer was as follows:

Ordinary share capital of ZWL0.01
nominal value each Before the Rights Offer Rights Offer

After the Rights
Offer

Number of authorised shares 2,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 6,000,000,000

Number of issued shares 1,335,820,802 1,834,982,573 3,170,803,375

Number of unissued shares 664,179,198 2,165,017,427 2,829,196,625

10.1.2.Effects on shareholding structure
 If all shareholders follow their rights in terms of the Rights Offer, there will not be any change in the shareholding.

 Before Rights Offer After Rights Offer

Shareholder Number of shares % shareholding  Number of shares % shareholding

NSSA - National Pension
Scheme 260,137,506 19.47% 617,481,687 19.47%

Datvest Nominees Foreign 260,072,037 19.47% 617,326,285 19.47%

Old Mutual Life Ass Co Zim
Ltd 145,764,785 10.91% 345,998,110 10.91 %

Quant Africa Wealth
Management 126,397,635 9.46% 300,026,805 9.46%

Datvest Nominees (Pvt) Ltd 89,488,087 6.70% 212,415,563 6.70%

Mega Market (Pvt) Ltd 58,095,176 4.35% 137,899,020 4.35 %

Group Five Companies P/L 57,707,459 4.32% 136,978,707 4.32 %

Akribos Wealth Managers
Nominees 38,696,201 2.90% 91,852,174 2.90%

Other 299,461,916 22.42% 710,825,024 22.42%

Total 1,335,820,802 100.00% 3,170,803,375 100.00%

11. FINANCIAL IMPACT OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS
	 The	pro-forma	financial	position	of	OKZL	is	set	out	at	the	end	of	this	Abridged	Circular.

11.1. Effects on NAV per share

Before the Rights Offer After the Rights Offer

NAV (US$) 78,403,590 97,863,590

Issued ordinary shares 1,335,820,802 3,170,803,375

NAV per share (US$) 0,0587 0.0310

12. TAX IMPLICATIONS
 The Proposed Transactions have no immediate tax impact in the hands of Shareholders.

13. COSTS OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

13.1. Rights Offer
 The costs of implementing the Rights Offer are estimated to amount to US$540,000, which relate to various

advisory, accounting, regulatory as well as advertising, printing and postage charges. The Rights Offer
Transactions costs are broken down in the table below.

Expense Amount (US$)

Financial Advisory 300,000

Sponsoring Broker 20,000

Legal Advisory 20,000

Transfer Secretaries 30,000

[…]

Proceeds	from	financial	assets	held	at	FVTOCI	 76	 -	 -	 -
 (1,297,944) (9,546,248) (156,720,501) (1,391)
Net cash used in investing (3,053,716) (10,100,921) (150,722, 198) (1,391)
Cash flows from financing activities
Dividends paid (1,422,877) (3,008,308) (14,295,551) -
Proceeds from share options exercised 58,200 71,961 229,304 -
Treasury shares (acquired)/disposed 102,940 (128,876) - 3
Repayment of lease liabilities (242,688) (1,219,751) (68,239,375) (3,460)
Proceeds from borrowings 4,175,822 10,879,935 29,268,775 4,307
Repayment of borrowings (2,471,170) (7,553,071) (236,858,211) -
Net cash generated from / (used in)
financing activities 200,227 (958,110) (289,895,058) 850
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and
cash equivalents (555,441) 74,292 (17,433,454) (8,376)
Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the year 1,278,920 2,117,558 96,082,222 8,376
Exchange gains on foreign cash balances - 930,901 124,547,552 -
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 723,479 3,122,751 203, 196,320 -

5

ABRIDGED CIRCULAR TO
OK ZIMBABWE LIMITED SHAREHOLDERS

PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL POSITION OF OK ZIMBABWE
 Actual  Adjustments Adjusted
 28-Feb-25  28-Feb-25

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property and equipment  67,502 (10,500) 57,002
Goodwill 4,097 - 4,097
Right of use asset 58,728 - 58,728
Intangible assets 378 - 378
Financial asset held at FVTOCI 51 - 51
 130,756 (10,500) 120,256
Current assets
Inventories 18,379 - 18,379
Trade and other receivables 2,737 - 2,737
Prepayments 3,354 - 3,354
Other current assets 16 - 16
Cash and cash equivalents - 29,960 29,960
 24,486 29,960 54,446
TOTAL ASSETS 155,242 19,460 174,702

EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Issued share capital - Ordinary 29 158 187
 Share premium - Ordinary 6,262 19,842 26,104
Rights issue expenses (18) (540) (558)
Mark to market reserve  39 - 39
Non-distributable reserves 5,681 - 5,681
Share-based payments reserve  694 - 694
Revaluation reserve 18,130 - 18,130
 30,817 19,460 50,277
Retained earnings 47,586 - 47,586
 47,586 - 47,586
Shareholders equity 78,403 19,460 97,863
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 26,186 - 26,186
Long-term lease liability 11,005 - 11,005
 37,191 - 37,191
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 28,827 - 28,827
Provisions 1,074 - 1,074
Lease liability 2,098 - 2,098
Short term borrowings 7,375 - 7,375
Current tax liabilities 274 - 274
 39,648 - 39,648
Total equity and liabilities 155.242 19,460 174,702

Assumptions to the unaudited proforma financial statements
The	 pro-forma	 financial	 information	 has	 been	 prepared	 for	 illustrative	 purposes	 only,	 to	 show	 the	 effect	 of	 the
renounceable rights offer and disposal of selected immovable assets as if they occurred on 28 February 2025. Due to
the	nature	of	pro-forma	financial	information,	it	may	not	necessarily	present	the	Company’s	actual	financial	position,
changes	in	equity,	results	of	operations	or	cash	flows.

The	proforma	statement	of	financial	position	has	been	prepared	based	on	the	following	assumptions:

[…]

Application Amount (US$)

Settlement of overdue creditors 16,960,000

Capital expenditure 4,000,000

Working Capital 8,000,000

ICT Upgrade 1,000,000

Transactions costs 540,000

Total 30,500,000

Upon the successful conclusion of the Rights Offer, the Company will make a meaningful payment towards the settlement
of its overdue creditors’ balance. The remaining obligations will be settled within 6 months from internally generated cash
flows. The resolution of overdue creditor obligations is anticipated to release new supplier support, which is expected to
facilitate the optimal stocking of the Company’s retail outlets.

10. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS
 The effects of the Proposed Transactions on the Company’s share capital structure, NAV and shareholding structure are

illustrated in the tables below.

10.1. Effects of the Rights Offer
10.1.1. Effects on share capital structure
 As at 23 May 2025, being the last practicable date prior to the publication of this Circular, OKZL’s share capital structure,

pre and post the Rights Offer was as follows:

Ordinary share capital of ZWL0.01 nominal
value each Before the Rights Offer Rights Offer

After the Rights
Offer

Number of authorised shares 2,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 6,000,000,000

Number of issued shares 1,335,820,802 1,834,982,573 3,170,803,375

Number of unissued shares 664,179,198 2,165,017,427 2,829,196,625

10.1.2. Effects on shareholding structure
 If all shareholders follow their rights in terms of the Rights Offer, there will not be any change in the shareholding structure

of OKZL on conclusion of the Rights Offer as shown in the table below:

 Before Rights Offer After Rights Offer

Shareholder Number of shares % shareholding  Number of shares % shareholding

NSSA - National Pension Scheme 260,137,506 19.47% 617,481,687 19.47%

Datvest Nominees Foreign 260,072,037 19.47% 617,326,285 19.47%

Old Mutual Life Ass Co Zim Ltd 145,764,785 10.91% 345,998,110 10.91 %

Quant Africa Wealth Management 126,397,635 9.46% 300,026,805 9.46%

Datvest Nominees (Pvt) Ltd 89,488,087 6.70% 212,415,563 6.70%

Mega Market (Pvt) Ltd 58,095,176 4.35% 137,899,020 4.35 %

Group Five Companies P/L 57,707,459 4.32% 136,978,707 4.32 %

Akribos Wealth Managers Nominees 38,696,201 2.90% 91,852,174 2.90%

Other 299,461,916 22.42% 710,825,024 22.42%

Total 1,335,820,802 100.00% 3,170,803,375 100.00%

11. FINANCIAL IMPACT OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS
 The pro-forma financial position of OKZL is set out together with the Accountant’s Report in Appendix III (d) to this

Circular.

11.1. Effects on NAV per share

Before the Rights Offer After the Rights Offer

NAV (US$) 78,403,590 97,863,590

Issued ordinary shares 1,335,820,802 3,170,803,375

NAV per share 0,0587 0.0310

12. TAX IMPLICATIONS
 The Proposed Transactions has no immediate tax impact in the hands of Shareholders.

PART I: CHAIRMAN’S LETTER (continued)PART I: CHAIRMAN’S LETTER (continued)

2120 CIRCULAR TO OK ZIMBABWE LIMITED SHAREHOLDERS CIRCULAR TO OK ZIMBABWE LIMITED SHAREHOLDERS

13. COSTS OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

13.1. Rights Offer
 The costs of implementing the Rights Offer are estimated to amount to US$540,000, which relate to various advisory,

accounting, regulatory as well as advertising, printing and postage charges. The Rights Offer Transactions costs are

[…]

The Food Lovers’ brand complements OKZL’s premium offering, proffering high-quality fresh produce, premium private

labels and a superior shopping experience. The Company operates 2 stores in the upmarket Borrowdale and Avondale
suburbs of Harare and a third store in Bulawayo.

 The profitability and sustainability of this line of business is under review.

1.2.5. Alowell Pharmacies
 Alowell is an instore pharmacy launched in 2022 to provide shoppers with a holistic shopping experience that provides

health and wellness products under one roof. Currently five stores have begun operating, with four located in Harare and
one in Masvingo. The profitability and sustainability of this line of business is under review.

APPENDIX I - INFORMATION ON OK ZIMBABWE LIMITED

PART I: CHAIRMAN’S LETTER (continued) PART II: APPENDICES

2524 CIRCULAR TO OK ZIMBABWE LIMITED SHAREHOLDERS CIRCULAR TO OK ZIMBABWE LIMITED SHAREHOLDERS

APPENDIX I - INFORMATION ON OK ZIMBABWE LIMITED (CONTINUED)

1.3. SHAREHOLDING

 The major shareholders of OKZL are shown below:

 Before Rights Offer After Rights Offer

Shareholder Number of shares % shareholding  Number of shares % shareholding

NSSA - National Pension
Scheme 260,137,506 19.47% 617,481,687 19.47%

Datvest Nominees Foreign 260,072,037 19.47% 617,326,285 19.47%

Old Mutual Life Ass Co Zim
Ltd 145,764,785 10.91% 345,998,110 10.91 %

Quant Africa Wealth
Management 126,397,635 9.46% 300,026,805 9.46%

Datvest Nominees (Pvt) Ltd 89,488,087 6.70% 212,415,563 6.70%

Mega Market (Pvt) Ltd 58,095,176 4.35% 137,899,020 4.35 %

Group Five Companies P/L 57,707,459 4.32% 136,978,707 4.32 %

Akribos Wealth Managers
Nominees 38,696,201 2.90% 91,852,174 2.90%

Other 299,461,916 22.42% 710,825,024 22.42%

Total 1,335,820,802 100.00% 3,170,803,375 100.00%

1.4. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

1.4.1. Introduction
 OKZL is committed to the highest standards of corporate governance, which is one of the critical pillars which defines

how the Company remains focused on the founding history of the business. The Directors, executives and managers
recognise the need to conduct the affairs of the Company with transparency, integrity, accountability and in accordance
with generally accepted good corporate governance practices, in the interests of all its stakeholders. The Company is
governed through its Articles of Association and continues to review and align its corporate governance practices to